

Consolidated Financial Data

	92.3	93.3	94.3	95.3 ^{*1}	96.3	97.3	98.3 ^{*2}	99.3 ^{*3}	00.3 ^{*4}	01.3	02.3	03.3	04.3	05.3	06.3	07.3	08.3	09.3
¥ billions																		
Total Assets	2,371.9	2,384.5	2,406.5	2,577.5	2,576.9	2,670.0	2,632.3	2,574.1	2,561.0	2,576.3	2,416.7	2,432.7	2,410.3	2,364.3	2,355.9	2,401.6	2,462.8	2,461.8
Total Liabilities	2,129.2	2,119.1	2,120.0	2,294.5	2,278.7	2,345.8	2,300.4	2,248.0	2,197.0	2,146.5	1,986.4	1,970.8	1,906.9	1,814.4	1,763.9	1,763.8	1,791.9	1,772.2
Total Shareholders' Equity	242.6	265.4	286.4	282.9	298.2	324.2	331.8	312.6	348.8	413.6	411.4	440.5	479.7	524.3	564.2	—	—	—
Minority Interests^{*5}	[4.9]	[5.7]	[5.7]	[13.9]	[14.9]	[15.6]	[13.4]	13.5	15.2	16.1	18.8	21.3	23.5	25.4	27.7	[30.3]	[32.1]	[32.9]
Net Assets^{*6}	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	637.8	670.8	689.6
Operating Revenues																		
(Revenues from third parties)	1,078.5	1,087.5	1,109.4	1,092.8	1,179.3	1,209.2	1,229.1	1,205.0	1,191.0	1,195.5	1,190.6	1,165.5	1,215.7	1,220.8	1,240.0	1,262.9	1,290.1	1,275.3
Transportation	901.3	904.4	913.0	845.7	915.5	934.9	921.3	889.3	865.5	863.2	852.1	831.5	827.6	829.4	834.5	848.5	861.2	856.1
Sales of goods and food services	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	192.2	195.2	193.0	196.8	196.6	203.9	208.1	212.8	215.3
Sales of goods	121.2	124.1	125.3	131.8	137.5	135.5	162.7	174.2	174.6	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Real estate	—	—	—	—	37.5	40.5	41.6	39.4	48.9	56.8	57.6	57.2	57.9	58.8	62.8	62.7	76.7	71.1
Other businesses	56.0	58.9	71.0	115.2	88.7	98.2	103.3	102.0	101.8	83.1	85.4	83.7	133.2	135.8	138.7	143.4	139.3	132.6
Operating Income	132.6	147.9	140.6	101.9	147.6	136.6	118.1	117.9	107.7	111.8	117.6	122.6	126.9	133.1	135.2	135.3	137.4	122.5
Transportation	121.6	137.2	128.9	92.3	129.9	120.2	104.8	101.6	86.7	86.6	88.4	93.2	94.4	99.3	98.0	97.2	97.4	89.1
Sales of goods and food services	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	3.8	4.7	4.3	5.6	5.2	5.9	5.0	5.2	4.7
Sales of goods	1.4	0.6	0.8	(0.2)	0.7	0.3	0.0	0.4	2.0	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Real estate	—	—	—	—	8.9	8.7	8.5	10.4	13.3	13.3	15.3	16.1	18.0	18.9	20.5	21.2	24.6	22.6
Other businesses	9.2	9.8	10.8	10.6	7.7	8.6	5.8	6.5	6.4	8.1	9.8	9.4	9.6	10.1	11.4	12.5	11.0	6.7
Elimination and intergroup	0.3	0.1	(0.0)	(0.8)	0.1	(1.2)	(1.0)	(1.2)	(0.8)	(0.0)	(0.7)	(0.5)	(0.8)	(0.6)	(0.7)	(0.7)	(1.0)	(0.7)
Non-operating revenues	13.2	13.8	15.8	13.7	12.2	10.9	8.5	9.1	9.9	9.3	8.2	6.3	7.3	6.2	7.4	7.1	7.9	8.2
Non-operating expenses	74.1	101.7	97.5	91.4	98.3	85.9	78.5	75.3	70.0	65.1	55.8	50.2	48.4	43.4	40.5	38.3	36.4	35.8
Balance of financial expenses	—	—	—	—	(81.8)	(74.8)	(71.7)	(70.4)	(66.9)	(61.8)	(53.8)	(48.8)	(45.3)	(42.3)	(39.4)	(36.9)	(34.9)	(34.0)
Interest and dividends income	—	—	—	—	2.5	1.6	1.7	1.5	1.0	1.3	0.5	0.2	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.4	0.5
Interest expenses	—	—	—	—	84.3	76.5	73.5	72.0	68.0	63.1	54.3	49.1	45.7	42.6	39.7	37.2	35.4	34.5
Recurring Profit	71.7	60.0	58.9	24.2	61.5	61.6	48.0	51.7	47.6	56.0	70.0	78.7	85.8	95.9	102.1	104.1	108.8	94.8
Extraordinary profit (loss)	0.5	0.7	1.0	(13.5)	0.2	2.9	(0.7)	(51.1)	(3.4)	(0.8)	13.2	(1.1)	2.8	9.4	(22.2)	(3.2)	(7.2)	(0.1)
Extraordinary profit	15.8	30.4	29.7	45.0	63.0	45.9	54.9	44.7	51.8	109.1	109.2	44.5	110.9	79.2	78.5	47.3	44.6	72.6
Extraordinary loss	15.2	29.7	28.7	58.6	62.8	43.0	55.7	95.9	55.3	109.9	96.0	45.6	108.0	69.7	100.8	50.6	51.9	72.8
Net Income (Loss)	37.8	32.9	31.1	8.2	27.3	35.6	19.9	(9.0)	25.0	30.9	45.5	41.6	47.0	58.9	46.5	56.7	57.7	54.5

Note: Figures in brackets () are negative values.

^{*1} The Hanshin-Awaji (Kobe) earthquake struck in January 1995.

^{*2} Kyoto Station Building opened in September 1997.

^{*3} In accordance with the Law on the Disposition of the Liability owed by the Japan National Railways Settlement Corporation (JNRSC), the company paid ¥44.5 billion to the Japan Railways Group Mutual Aid Association in March 1999.

^{*4} Since the fiscal year ended March 2001 the food and beverages business, which had been previously included in the "Other businesses" segment has been included in the "Sales of goods and food services" segment in accordance with the restructuring of related subsidiaries. To describe their businesses properly, the "Sales of goods" segment has changed its name to the "Sales of goods and food services" segment. Also, two subsidiaries have been transferred to the "Real estate business" segment from the "Sales of goods" segment.

^{*5} Minority interests were included in liabilities prior to the fiscal year ended March 1998, and are accounted for as part of net assets from the fiscal year ended March 2007. All these are indicated by [].

^{*6} "Shareholders' Equity" has been replaced by "Net Assets" pursuant to Japan's Companies Act, which came into force on May 1, 2006. The disclosure of related figures and items has been adjusted to reflect this change.